

FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

CASE NO.: SC05-1725
Lower Tribunal No.: 3D04-1202

**CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS AT
LLOYD'S, LONDON**

vs.

T. ALEC RIGBY

Petitioner

Respondent

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ON APPEAL FROM THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

Christine J. Testaverde
DUANE MORRIS, LLP
380 Lexington Ave.
New York, NY 10168
(212) 692-1000

Eric Saida
Florida Bar No. 0178187
DUANE MORRIS, LLP
200 S. Biscayne Blvd.
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 960-2200

Dated: January 12, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii-iv
I. Statement of the Case.....	1-5
II. Argument.....	1-14
A. Summary of the Argument.....	5-7
B. Standard of Review.....	7
C. The Kapila Action Is Excluded By The Plain Terms Of The Unambiguous IvI Exclusion.....	7-14
1. Courts Must Interpret Unambiguous Policy Language In Accordance With the Plain Language Of The Policy.....	7-8
2. The Language In The Certificate Is Unambiguous...8-10	
3. The Capacity Of Mr. Kapila Has No Bearing Upon The Applicability Of The IvI Exclusion.....	10-14
III. Conclusion.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alstrin v. St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co.</i> , 179 F.Supp.2d 376, 404 (D. Del. 2002).....	11 at n2
<i>American Medical Int’l, Inc. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 244 F.3d 715 (9 th Cir. 2001).....	12-13
<i>Deni Assoc. of Florida, Inc. v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 711 So.2d 1135 (Fla. 1998).....	8
<i>Fayad v. Clarendon National Ins. Co.</i> , 899 So. 2d 1082, 1085 (Fla. 2005).....	7
<i>Foster v. Kentucky Housing Corp.</i> , 850 F.Supp. 558, 561 (E.D. Ky. 1994).....	13 at n3
<i>Hagen v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 675 So.2d 963 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1996).....	7
<i>Level 3 Comms. v. Federal Ins. Co.</i> , 168 F.3d 956, 958 (7th Cir. 1999).....	13 at n3
<i>Powersports, Inc. v. Royal & Sunalliance Ins. Co.</i> , 307 F. Supp. 2d 1355 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 25, 2004)	8
<i>Sphinx Int’l, Inc. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 226 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (M.D. Fla. 2002).....	9
<i>Sphinx Int’l, Inc. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 412 F.3d 1224, 1230 (11th Cir. 2005).....	9,10,11,12
<i>Swire Pacific Holdings, Inc. v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 845 So.2d 161 (Fla. 2003).....	8
<i>Taurus Holdings, Inc. v. United States Fidelity and Guaranty Co.</i> , 913 So.2d 528, 532 (Fla. 2005)	8
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. PCR Incorporated, et al.</i> , 889 So.2d 779 (Fla. 2004).....	7

Volusia County v. Aberdeen at Ormond Beach, L.P., 760 So. 2d 126, 130
(Fla. 2000).....7

Voluntary Hospitals of America, Inc. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co., 859
F.Supp. 260, 263 (N.D. Tx. 1993) *aff'd* 24 F.3d 239 (5th Cir.1994).....13 at n2

RULES

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2).....16
